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Date: 22/12/2018

Combined consent for discharge of effluents under the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 
, 1974 and emission under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution)Act , 1981

Ref:   1.   Application filed by the applicant/organization on

,held on 20/09/20183.Proceedings of the CCM dated 26/09/2018

on 17/09/20182.Inspection of the 
Industry/organization/by RO,

17/09/2018

CRQVHQW LV KHUHb\ JUaQWHd  to the Occupier  XQdHU SHcWLRQ 25(4) RI WKH WaWHU (PUHYHQWLRQ & CRQWURO RI PROOXWLRQ) AcW, 1974 ( 
herein referred to as the Water Act) & Section 21 of Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, ( herein referred to as 
the Air Act)  aQd  WKH RXOHV aQd OUdHUV PadH WKHUH XQdHU  and authorized the Occupier to operate /carryout industry/activity & 
WR PaNH dLVcKaUJH RI WKH HIIOXHQWV & HPLVVLRQV cRQILUPLQJ WR WKH VWLSXOaWHd VWaQdaUdV IURP WKH SUHPLVHV PHQWLRQHd  bHORZ and 
subject to the terms and conditions as detailed in the Schedule Annexed to this order.

Location:

Name of the Industry:  Kalburagi Cement Pvt Ltd Formerly Vicat Sagar Cement Ltd
Address: -, Chatrasala 

Industrial  Area: Not In I.A, Chatrasala ,

Taluk: Chincholi, District:  Gulbarga
CONDITIONS:

a) Discharge of effluents under the Water Act:
Sr   Water Code WC(KLD) WWG(KLD) Remark
1 Domestic Purpose 240.000 200.000 For Staff Colony: Waste 

water -domestic ueses is 
treated in STP & used for 
Green belt (water 
source:River and Borewell)

2 Manufacturing Processes 850.000 0.000 Cement Manufacturing (3.60 
MTPA) - Water souce: 
Borewell+river water

Sl. No. Description of chimney/outlet Limits specified refer schedule
The details of Sources, control equipments and its specification, type of fuel,constituents 
to be controlled in emissions etc. are detailed in Annexure-II. 

b) Discharge of Air emissions under the Air Act from the following stacks etc.

The consent for operation is granted considering the 
following activities/Products;

Sr Product Name Applied Qty/Month Unit
1 cement 0.3000 MMT
2 clinker 0.2292 MMT
3 power generation 0.000 MWH
4 power generation-whrs 0.000 MWH

This consent is valid for the period from 17/09/2018 30/06/2023to

To,
Kalburagi Cement Pvt Ltd Formerly Vicat Sagar Cement Ltd

COPY TO:

The Environmental Officer, KSPCB, Regional Office  Gulburga for information and necessary action.

2.    Master Register.
3.    Case file.

Consent Fee paid  : Rs. 2000000

Combined Consent Order No. AW-309279 10452PCB ID:
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                                                                           SCHEDULE

                                                        TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A.  75(A70(17 A1D D,6326A/ 2) ())/8(176 81D(5 7+( :A7(5 AC7.
1.   The discharge from the premises of the occupier shall pass through the terminal manhole/manholes where from 
the Board shall be free to collect samples in accordance with the provisions of the Act/Rules made there under.

2(a).   The sewage/domestic effluent shall be treated in septic tank and with soak pit. No overflow from the soak pit 
is allowed. The septic tank and soak pit shall be as per IS 2470 Part-I & Part-II.
                                                                                       
2(b).   The treated sewage effluent discharged shall conform to the standards specified in Annexure-I.

3(a).   The trade effluent generated in the industry shall be treated in the ETP and treated effluent shall confirm to the standards 
stipulated by the Board in Annexure-I
                                                                                       
3(b).  TKH WUadH HIIOXHQW VKaOO bH KaQdHd RYHU WR CETP aQd PaLQWaLQ  ORJbRRN RI HIIOXHQW JHQHUaWHd & VHQW HYHU\ da\.

4.      The applicant shall install flow measuring/recording devices to record the discharge quantity and maintain the 
record.

5.   The applicant shall not change or alter either the quality or the quantity or the place of discharge or temperature 
or the point of discharge without the previous consent/ permission of the Board.

6.   The applicant shall not allow the discharge from the other premises to mix with the discharge from his premises. 
Storm water shall not be allowed to mix with the effluents on the upstream of the terminal manhole where the flow 
measuring devices are installed.

7. The daily quantity of domestic effluent and trade effluent from the industry shall not exceed the limits as 
indicated in this consent order:

8. The applicant shall discharge the effluents only to the place mentioned in the Consent order and discharge of 
treated/untreated outside the premises is not permitted. 

B. EMISSIONS:

1. The discharge of emissions from the premises of the applicant shall pass through the air pollution control 
equipment and discharged through stacks/chimneys mentioned in Annexure-II where from the Board shall be free 
to collect the samples at any time in accordance with the provisions of the Act and Rules made there under.The 
tolerance limits of the constituents forming the emissions in each of the stacks shall not exceed the limits laid down 
LQ AQQH[XUH-II. 

2. The applicant shall provide port holes for sampling of emission, access platforms for carrying out stack sampling, 
electrical points and all other necessary arrangements including ladder as indicated in Annexure-II. 

3. The applicant  shall upgrade/modify/replace the control equipment with prior permission of the Board. 
C.021,725,1*  & 5(3257,1*: 

1.      TKH aSSOLcaQW VKaOO JHW WKH VaPSOHV RI  HIIOXHQWV &  HPLVVLRQV cROOHcWHd aQd JHW WKHP aQaO\]Hd RQcH a 
month/either by  in house  monitoring laboratory or   through EP  approved laboratories  for the parameters as Indicated in 
Annexure I & II. 

2. The applicant shall maintain log books to reflect the working condition of pollution control systems and also self monitoring 
results and keep it open for inspection.

D.  SOLID WASTE (OTHER THAN HAZARDOUS WASTE) DISPOSAL:

1.The applicant shall segregate solid waste from Hazardous Waste, Municipal Solid Waste and store it properly till 
treatment/disposal without causing pollution to the surrounding Environment.

2.The solid waste generated shall be handled & disposed by scientific method without causing eye sore to the 
general public and to the surrounding environment.
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E. NOISE POLLUTION CONTROL:                 

1.      The applicant shall ensure that the ambient noise levels within its premises shall not exceed the limits i.e 75 dB(A) Leq 
during day time and 70 dB(A) Leq during night time as specified in under the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 
Act, 1981.

F. HAZARDOUS AND OTHER WASTES (MANAGEMENT & TRANSBOUDARY MOVEMENT)Rules 2016:

The applicant shall comply with the  provisions of the Hazardous and other Wastes (Management & Transboundry Movement) 
Rules 2016.

*.  GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1.         The applicant shall not allow the discharge from the other premises to mix with the discharge from his 
premises.

2.         TKH aSSOLcaQW VKaOO SURPSWO\ cRPSO\ ZLWK aOO RUdHUV aQd LQVWUXcWLRQV LVVXHd b\ WKH BRaUd  IURP WLPH WR WLPH RU 
any other officers of the Board duly authorized in this behalf.

3.         The applicant shall set-up Environmental Cell comprising of qualified and competent personnel for complying 
with the conditions specified.

4.      The Board reserves the right to review, impose additional conditions, revoke, change or alter terms and 
conditions of this consent.

5.      The applicant shall forthwith keep the Board informed of any accidental discharge of emissions/effluents into 
WKH aWPRVSKHUH LQ H[cHVV RI WKH VWaQdaUdV OaLd dRZQ b\ WKH BRaUd.  TKH aSSOLcaQW VKaOO aOVR WaNH cRUUHcWLYH VWHSV WR 
mitigate the impact.

6.      The applicant shall provide alternate power supply sufficient to operate all Pollution control equipments.

7.      The entire premises shall always be kept clean. The effluent holding area, inspection chambers, outlets, flow 
measuring points should made easily approachable.

8.      The applicant shall display the consent granted in a prominent place for perusal of the inspecting officers of the 
Board.

9.      The applicant his heirs, legal representatives or assignee shall have no claims what so ever to the continuation or 
renewal of this consent after expiry of the validity of consent.

10.  The applicant shall make an application for consent for subsequent period at least 45 days before expiry of this consent.

11. The applicant shall develop and maintain adequate green belt all around the periphery.

12. The applicant shall provide rain water harvesting system and shall provide proper storm water management 
system.

13.This consent is issued without prejudice to any Court Cases pending in any Hon¶ble Court

14. The applicant shall furnish the Environmental statement for every financial year ending with 31st March in 
Form-V as per Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986. The statement shall be furnished before the end of 
SHSWHPbHU.  

  
15.The applicant shall display flow diagram of the pollution control system near the pollution contol system/s.
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NOTE:

The  Conditions  II( 2(a) 3(b))  mentioned in the schedule are not applicable.

The applicant shall comply with additional terms & Conditions stipulated in Annexure I, II & III enclosed here with. The Combine 
Consent issued vide No AWH-300981 dated 17/09/2016 data  stands withdrawn & cancelled on issue of this Consent Order

Additional Conditions:

Chi
m.N
o.

Chimne
y 
attached 
to

Capacity/ 
KVA 
Rating

Minimum 
chimney 
height to be 
provided 
above 
ground 
level
(in Mts)

Constituents to be 
controlled in the 
emission

Tolerance 
limits 
mg/NM3

Fuel Air pollution
Control 
equipment to 
be 
installed,in 
addition to 
chimney 
height as per 
col.(4)

Date of which air 
pollution control 
equipments shall 
be provided to 
achieve the 
stipulated 
tolerance limits 
and chimney 
heights 
conforming to 
stipulated 
heights.

1 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Flyash 
silo 2-
CPP-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

2 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly sh 
silo 2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

3 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Flyash 
handling
1-CPP 

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

4 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Flyash 
handling
2-Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

5 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
silo 1-
CPP 

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

6 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

LS 
crusher 
CPP-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

7 Boiler Boiler 
ESP-2-
CEMS 
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

50,600,300 COA ESP Before 
commissioning.

8 Boiler Boiler 
ESP-1-
CEMS 
Instld

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

50,600,300 COA ESP Before 
commissioning.

9 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abv 
daystora
ge 
hopper-
Pr 

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

10 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Screen 
Building 
1-Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

11 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Coal 
crusher 2
-Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.
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12 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fine coal 
bin 2-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

13 Coal 
Mill

Coal mill 
2 - 
CEMS 
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

14 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

15 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
conveyor
TT15.1-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

16 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 5 
axillaries

30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

17 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 5 30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

18 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 4 
axillaries

30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

19 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 4 30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

20 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 3 
axillaries

30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM Before 
commissioning.

21 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 3 30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

22 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bin 2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

23 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fine 
prod.con
v.sys.3-
Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

24 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bin 
bottom 3
-Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

25 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Cement 
mi 
ext.circui
t_pro

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

26 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bin 
bottom 2
-Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

27 Cement 
Mill

Cement 
mill 3-
CEMS 
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

28 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abv 
additive 
hopper2-
Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

29 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abv 
gypsum 
hopper 2
-Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

30 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abv 
clinker 
hopper 2
-Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

31 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 
3.2 
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

32 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 
2.2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.
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33 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 
1.2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

34 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Bypass 
clke 
tanktop2-
Prpo

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

35 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tanktop 2
-Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

36 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

At clinker 
crusher2
-Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

37 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Preheate
r 
bucketel
ev2-Pro

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

38 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Kilnfeed 
building 
2-Prop

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

39 Cooler 
Exit

Cooler 
ESP 2-
CEMS 
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM ESP Before 
commissioning.

40 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Top 
blending 
silo 2-
Prosd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

41 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT13.2-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

42 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT11.2-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

43 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT12.2-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

44 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT10.2-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

45 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT9.2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

46 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT8.2-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

47 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor
TT13.1-
Props

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

48 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Beltconv
eyorTT1
2.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

49 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Beltconv
eyorTT1
1.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

50 Convey
or Belt 

Beltconv
eyorTT1
0.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

51 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
conveyor
TT9.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.
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52 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
conveyor
TT8.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

53 Raw 
Mill Kiln

RABH 2-
Propose
d

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM, 
SOx,NOx

BGH Before 
commissioning.

54 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abvcorre
ctedLSh
opper2Pr
op

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

55 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Abovemi
xedLSHo
pper2Pro
psd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL Before 
commissioning.

56 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
conveyor
TT2.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM DUS Before 
commissioning.

57 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
conveyor
TT1.1-
Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM DUS Before 
commissioning.

58 Jaw 
Crusher
-2

LimeSto
ne 
crusher2
-Propsd

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL,DUS Before 
commissioning.

59 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fine coal 
bin 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

60 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
additive 
hopper 2

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

61 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
slag 
hopper 2

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

62 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
additive 
hopper 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

63 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
slag 
hopper 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

64 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
raw coal 
hopper

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

65 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Coal 
crusher 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

66 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
dump 
hopper

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

67 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

At wagon 
tippler

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

68 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 2 
auxillarie
s

30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

69 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 2 30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

70 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 1 
axillaries

30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

71 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Packer 1 30 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

72 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

At silo 
top

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

73 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bin

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.
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74 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

At silo 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

75 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
bulk 
loading 
spout2

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

76 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
bulk 
loading 
spout1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

77 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
silo 4 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

78 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
silo 3 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

79 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
silo 2 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

80 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Below 
silo 1 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

81 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

cement 
mill 
external 
circ

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

82 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

fine 
product 
conveyin
g sy

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

83 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

84 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Cement 
storage 
extractio
n

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

85 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
cement 
silo 4

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

86 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
cement 
silo 3

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

87 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
cement 
silo 2

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

88 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
cement 
silo 1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

89 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fine 
product 
conveyin
g sy

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

90 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Fly ash 
bin 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

91 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Gypsum 
& 
additive 
hopper

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

92 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
and slag 
hopper

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

93 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
additive 
hopper

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

94 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
Gypsum 
hopper

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

95 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
clinker 
hopper

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.
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96 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 3

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

97 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 2

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

98 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tunnel 1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

99 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Bypass 
clinker 
tank top1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

100 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Clinker 
tank top 
1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

101 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

At clinker 
crusher 1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

102 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Preheate
r 
bucketel
evator1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

103 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Kiln feed 
building 
1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

104 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Blending 
silo 
bottom

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

105 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Top 
blending 
silo 1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

106 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
iron/lateri
te hoppe

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

107 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
boxite 
hopper

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

108 Convey
or Belt 

Abv 
corrected 
LS 
hopper 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

109 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 22

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

110 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 21

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

111 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 20

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

112 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 19

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

113 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 18

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

114 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 17

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

115 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 16

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

116 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 15

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

117 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 14

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

118 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 13

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.
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119 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 12

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

120 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 11

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

121 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 10

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

122 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 9

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

123 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 8

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

124 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 7

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

125 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 6

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

126 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 5

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
Matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

127 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 4

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
Matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

128 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 3

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

129 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Above 
mixed L 
S 
Hopper 1

20 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

DUS Before 
commissioning.

130 Convey
or Belt 

Belt 
Conveyo
r TT 2

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

131 Fugitive 
Emissio
n

Belt 
conveyor 
TT 1

15 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

132 Jaw 
Crusher
-1

LS 
crusher 1
-
Propose
d

0 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

PM FIL,DUS Before 
commissioning.

133 Cement 
Mill

Cement 
mill 2-
CEMS 
instd

78 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

134 Cement 
Mill

Cement 
mill 1-
CEMS 
instd

78 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

135 Cooler 
Exit

Cooler 
ESP 1-
CEMS 
Instd.

40 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

ESP Before 
commissioning.

136 Coal 
Mill

Coal mill 
1 - 
CEMS 
Instd

63 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

FIL Before 
commissioning.

137 Raw 
Mill Kiln

RABH 1- 
CEMS 
Installed

80 PM(mg/NM3),SO2
(PPM),NOx(PPM)

Particulate 
matter

BGH Before 
commissioning.

FIL : Bag Filter

ESP : E.S.P

FIL : Bag Filter

FIL : Bag Filter

:

FIL : Bag Filter

Note:
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ESP : E.S.P

BGH : Bag House

DUS : Dust Collector

FIL,DUS : Bag Filter

DUS : Dust Collector

FIL,DUS : Bag Filter

Note:
          1.     The Noise levels within the premises shall not exceed 75 dB (A) leq during day time and 70 dB(A) leq during night                        
    time respectively.                                                                                                                                                                                               
   
           2.     TKH DG VHW VKDOO EH SURYLGHG ZLWK DFRXVWLF PHDVXUHV DV SHU SI.NR.94 LQ SFKHGXOH-I RI EQYLURQPHQW                                              
       (Protection)Rules.                                                                                                                                                                                           
    
           3.     There shall be no smell or odour nuisance from the industry.

LOCATION OF SAMPLING PORTHOLES, PLATFORMS, ELECTRICAL OUTLET.

1.      Location of Portholes and approach platform:

            PRUWKROHV VKaOO bH SURYLdHd IRU aOO cKLPQH\V, VWacNV aQd RWKHU VRXUcHV RI HPLVVLRQ.  TKHVH VKaOO VHUYH aV 
            WKH VaPSOLQJ SRLQWV.  TKH VaPSOLQJ SRLQW VKRXOd bH ORcaWHd aW a dLVWaQcH HTXaO WR aWOHaVW HLJKW WLPHV WKH 
            stack or duct diameters downstream and two diameters upstream from source of low disturbance such as 
            a Bend, Expansion, Construction Valve, Fitting or Visible Flame for rectangular stacks, the equivalent  
            diameter can be calculated from the following equation.

                                                       2 (LHQJWK [ WLdWK)
             ETXLYaOHQW DLaPHWHU   =     -----------------------
                                                          (LHQJWK + WLdWK)

2.      The diameter of the sampling port should not be less than 100 mm dia´. Arrangements should be made so 
that the porthole is closed firmly during the non sampling period 

3.      An easily accessible platform to accommodate 3 to 4 persons to conveniently monitor the stack emission 
IURP WKH SRUWKROHV VKaOO bH SURYLdHd.  AUUaQJHPHQWV IRU aQ EOHcWULc OXWOHW PRLQW RI 230 V 15 A ZLWK VXLWabOH 
switch control and 3 Pin Point shall be provided at the Porthole location.

4.      TKH OaddHU VKaOO bH SURYLdHd ZLWK adHTXaWH   VaIHW\ IHaWXUHV VR aV WR aSSURacK WKH PRQLWRULQJ ORcaWLRQ ZLWK HaVH.   

                  For and on behalf of the                    
   Karnataka State Pollution Control Board
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Environment Management
ʹ͵ March, ʹͲʹͲ
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C���e���

A

B

C Green Belt Development

D

A

Water Harvesting System

23 March 2020

Pollution Control Installations

Environment Monitoring
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Ke� De�ig� S�ecifica�i��� f�� APCǯ�

A���ica�i�� APC Ga� V����e
ȋ�͵Ȁh�Ȍ

O���e� D��� L�ad
ȋ�gȀ��͵Ȍ

Lime Stone Crusher Bag Filter
͹ͲͲͲͲ ʹͲ

Kiln/Raw Mill Reverse Air 
Bag House ͳʹͳ͹ͲͲͲ ʹͲ

Clinker Cooler ESP ͳͲͳͻͷʹͲ ͵Ͳ

Coal Mill Bag Filter
ʹͲͳ͵͸Ͳ ʹͲ

Cement Mill Bag Filter
͹ͲͲͲͲ ʹͲ

Boiler Exhaust ESP ʹ͸ͺʹͲͲ ͷͲ

State-of-Art pollution control equipments have been installed to reduce emission 
levels well below the statutory standards

23 March 2020

15



ͳǤ Se�age T�ea��e�� P�a�� 

Installed Capacity : ͵ͲͲ KLD
Location : Staff Colony
Purpose : To process waste water 

from Staff colony
Installation status : Installed and   

commissioned 

Wa�e� P�����i�� C������ E��i��e��

* STP is designed to treat sewage 
water as per GSR – Ͷʹʹ 
standards

23 March 2020
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ʹǤ Eff��e�� T�ea��e�� P�a��

Location : CPP

Purpose : To Process effluent waste 
water 

* ETP is designed to treat effluent water as per 
GSR – Ͷʹʹ standards

Wa�e� P�����i�� C������ E��i��e��

Neutralization Pit

Filter 
Back 
Wash

Boiler 
Blow 
down

DM 
Plant 

Rinsing

Used for Dust 
Suppression 
Systems in 
plant

23 March 2020
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A

B

C Green Belt Development

D

A

Water Harvesting System
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Pollution Control Installations

Environment Monitoring
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Environmental Monitoring

Ambient Air Quality MonitoringAmbient Air Quality Monitoring

Ambient Noise level monitoringAmbient Noise level monitoring

Water Quality MonitoringWater Quality Monitoring

Stack MonitoringStack Monitoring

Soil Quality MonitoringSoil Quality Monitoring

Fugitive Emission MonitoringFugitive Emission Monitoring

Work place MonitoringWork place Monitoring

Environmental 
Monitoring

Third 
Party

OnlineSelf

23 March 2020
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E��i���e�e��a� M��i���i�g

As per conditions stipulated by MOEF, KSPCB and CPCB, Environmental Monitoring plan 
for Operational phase is implemented from Feb��a�� ʹͲͳ͵

E��i����e��a� M��i���i�g Mecha�i��

The company has adopted THREE WAY Environmental Monitoring Mechanism

ͳǡ Thi�d Pa��� M��i���i�gǣ 
By engaging KSPCB approved third party for Environmental  Monitoring

ʹǤ Se�f M��i���i�gǣ 
By establishing Environmental Laboratory for monitoring of Environmental Parameters

͵Ǥ O��i�e M��i���i�g S���e�ǣ 
Continuous Monitoring system for Stacks emissions, Effluent water and Ambient Air 
Quality and online data connectivity to CPCB and KSPCB server

23 March 2020
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23 March 2020

We have deployed M/s Global Enviro,  Bellary as a third 
party for Environmental monitoring.

Third party monitoring parameters:

a. Ambient Air Quality – At ͸ Locations/Month
b. Ambient Noise Levels – At ͹ Locations/Month
c. Fugitive Emission - At ͷ Locations/Month
d. Dust Fall Rate - At ͷ Locations/Month
e. Stack Monitoring - At ͹ Stacks/Month
f. Ground Water Quality - At Ͷ Locations/Quarterly
g. Surface Water - At ʹ Locations/Quarterly
h. Drinking Water - At ͵ Locations/Quarterly
i. Waste Water - At ʹ Locations /Monthly
j. Effluent Water - At ͳ location/Month
k. Fugitive Emission - At ͳͲ Locations/Monthly
l. Soil Quality - At ʹ Locations/ Quarterly

Thi�d �a��� ���i���i�g

21



23 March 2020

ͳ) Ambient Air  Quality (PM ͳͲ, PM ʹ.ͷ) - At ͸ locations  
ʹ) Ambient Noise levels - At ͹ Locations
͵) Work place noise levels - At ͳͲ Locations

Se�f ���i���i�g

22



23 March 2020

AȌ C���i����� E�i��i�� M��i���i�g S���e� F��ǣ
ͳ. RABH/Kiln Bag House
ʹ. Coal Mill Bag Filter
͵. Clinker Cooler ESP
Ͷ. Cement Mill ͳ Bag Filter
ͷ. Cement Mill ʹ Bag Filter

BȌ O��i�e A�bie�� Ai� Q�a�i�� M��i���i�g S���e� ǣ
ͳ. One Online Ambient Air Quality Monitoring System is installed at Main Gate

CȌ O��i�e Eff��e�� Q�a�i�� M��i���i�g S���e�ǣ
Effluent Water Quality Monitoring System is installed at CPP

DȌ Wea�he� M��i���i�g S���e�ǣ
Weather Monitoring System is installed at Administration Office

EȌ O��i�e c���ec�i�i�� �f ���i���i�g da�a �� CPCB a�d KSPCB �e��e�ǣ
The company has installed online monitoring data connectivity system to CPCB and 
KSPCB server on ʹͻth June ʹͲͳͷ 

O��i�e ���i���i�g
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23 March 2020

Online AAQM Instrument which records real time values of 
A) PM ͳͲ
B) PM ʹ.ͷ
C) SOx
D) NOx
E) Ozone

O��i�e A�bie�� Ai� Q�a�i��  M��i���i�g

24



Wea�he� M��i���i�gǣ
Continuous Weather Monitoring 
Instrument which records real time 
values of 
A) Temperature
B) Relative Humidity
C) Wind Speed
D) Wind direction
E) Rain fall

Wea�he� M��i���i�g

23 March 2020
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23 March 2020

O��i�e Eff��e�� Wa�e�  Q�a�i��  M��i���i�g

Effluent Water Quality Monitoring System is 
installed at Gulbarga Power Pvt Ltd. The 
monitoring Parameters includes:
ͳ. pH
ʹ. Temperature
͵. BOD
Ͷ. COD
ͷ. TSS

26



23 March 2020

O��i�e Da�a C���ec�i�i�� �� CPCB a�d KSPCB Se��e�

Online Data connectivity of Environmental 
Monitoring is established with CPCB and 
KSPCB server to view real time parameters 
of
ͳ. Ambient Air Quality
ʹ. Stack Emissions
͵. Effluent Water Quality

27



16 /

EQYLURQPeQW MRQLWRULQJ V\VWePV aQd RQOLQe VWaWXV
EYeU\WhiQg gRiQg WR be RQ-OiQe

NeZ IQLWLaWLYeV & DeYeORSPeQWV ± 2019-20

S No Parameter Online 
Availability Remark

1 Stack emissions from Yes

Continuous Emission Monitoring System (CEMS) were 
linked with CPCB server on 2ϵth June 2016

a RABH Yes
b Coal Mill Yes
c Cooler Yes
d Cement Mill 1 Yes
e Cement Mill 2 Yes
f Boiler -

2 Ambient Air Quality – Station No. 1 Yes OAAQM data connectivity done on 2ϵth June 2016

3 Ambient Air Quality – Station No. 2 No Installed

4 Effluent water Quality Yes OEWQM data connectivity done on 2ϵth June 2016

5 Sewage Water Quality No Installed
6 Weather Monitoring No Installed, Will be linked with OAAQM 
7 Water Consumption No Planned 

ϴ SMS alerts for emission levels, weather and 
water consumption No Planned

28



C���e���

A

B

C Green Belt Development

D

A

Water Harvesting System

23 March 2020

Pollution Control Installations

Environment Monitoring
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EQYLURQPeQWaO IQLWLaWLYeV 

GŽ GƌeeŶ ƚŽ Bƌeaƚh CleaŶ

Kalburgi Cement Private Ltd: Green belt –Statutory Requirement
52% RI DUHD VKRXOG EH XQGHU GUHHQ BHOW L.H., 

688574 M2 RI GUHHQ EHOW ZLWK 173743 WUHHV

Green Belt Development Status 

й Area covered under Green Belt 52.7ϴй

Area Under Green Belt 6ϴϴ574 M2

No. of Trees 173743

Green Cover 221573 Ft2

No. of Shrubs and Herbs 1ϴ7560
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EQYLURQPeQWaO IQLWLaWLYeV 

GŽ GƌeeŶ ƚŽ Bƌeaƚh CleaŶ
HIGHLIGHTS

¾ 173743 Trees of 43 Species
� 25 local Species 
� 1ϴ others Species

¾ 189560 small bushes and 
shrubs of  ϵ3 species

� 41 local species
� 52 other ornamental 

species

La Belle Vue

Vehicle Parking

School

Temple
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G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

23 March 2020

Sr. No.
Area 

(Sq. M)

Required 
Green Belt 

area
(Sq. M)

й of Area coverd 
under Green Belt

1 6ϵ2000 22ϴ360
2 ϴϴ000 2ϵ040
3 1ϵ0ϵ20 63004

970920 320404

1 4467700 207300

Sl No. 
Area 

(Sq. M)

Required 
Green Belt 
area
(Sq. M)

Identified 
Area 
(Sq. M)

Requirement of tress 
as per CPCB Guideline

Area coved (SqM)
as on July 2013 to 
2019

No. of trees planted 
as on July 2013 to 
2019

1 970920 320404 382889 80101 512464 134858

2 4467700 207300 253285 23031 176110 38885
5438620 527704 636174 103132 688574 173743

Particulars

GREEN BELT AREA COVERED AND PLANTATION DETAILS

GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT- KALBURGI CEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED

Particular Remark

Cement Plant Considered 33й Green Belt area

52.78

Power plant - GPPL Considered 33й Green Belt area
Staff Colony Considered 33й Green Belt area

Total (Cement Plant, Power Plant and Staff colony)

Mines
Being  a mineral zone the area considered for green belt is 

along the mining lease boundary, Haul Raod and over burden 
dump areas.  

Total
Green Belt Area of Lime stone mines

Green Belt Area of Cement Plant, Power Plant, 
workers colony and Staff colony
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Green Belt Development

23 March 2020

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Road No 1 6525 725 Completed 0ϴ.0ϴ.2011
2 Road No. 7 4104 21ϴ0 Completed 2ϵ.10.2011

10629 2905

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines Safe Zone (Along the road From Mines 
Crusher to Chatrasala Vil lage) 

60000 ϴ500 Completed 21.0ϴ.2012

2 Road No 1 (Along boundary wall) ϴ700 1500 Completed 30.11.2012
3 Road No 1 (Along Walkway) 1ϴ00 ϵ00 Completed 27.0ϴ.2012
4 Near Raw mill ϵ100 4200 Completed 24.07.2102
5 Near Clinker Si lo 1500 1500 Completed 16.10.2012

81100 16600

Name of Plant Species

2011 Gulmohar, Pongamia, Pelt form, Cassia ϴ7й
Gulmohar, Pongamia, Pelt form, Cassia, 

Total for year 2011

GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT PLAN Ǧ ʹͲͳͳ �� ʹͲͳ͹

YEAR 2011

YEAR 2012

Name of Plant Species

2012

Gulmohar, Pongamia, Peltoform, Cassia

ϵ5йConocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)

Total for year 2012
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23 March 2020

G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Along Haul Road - Mines 6400 1ϴ00 Completed 23.0ϴ.2013
2 Service Road along East boundary 14400 3ϵ00 Completed 07.0ϵ.2013
3 Staff colony play ground 6000 1200 Completed 12.10.2013
4 Road No 10 ϴ00 300 Completed 14.10.2013
5 Along Road no 6 4000 1ϴ00 Completed 30.10.2013
6 Along CCR to Cement Mill  road 7ϴ0 460 Completed 22.0ϵ.2013
7 Along Staff colony Boundary Wall 2ϵ500 6ϴϴ3 Completed 27.11.2013
ϴ Staff colony cricket ground 2000 1000 Completed 30.0ϵ.2013
ϵ Staff colony gate 7500 600 Completed 2ϴ.0ϴ.2013

10 Skil led colony near STP 4000 1750 Completed 1ϴ.0ϴ.2013
11 Admin building to Feed hopper building 30000 3750 Completed 05.10.2013
12 Road no 7 4ϴ00 1ϴ00 Completed 21.0ϵ.2013
13 Road no ϴ 3000 600 Completed 20.11.2013
14 Road no. 3 and 4 2000 1300 Completed 22.11.2013
15 Road No. ϵ 5500 2000 Completed 24.11.2013
16 Road no 13 2ϴ00 650 Completed 23.11.2013
17 Road 10, Cement si lo to Road 1, Packing plant 34000 ϴ500 Completed 1ϴ.0ϵ.2013
1ϴ Along Boundary wall  of GPPL ϴ000 4000  Completed 13.0ϴ.2013

165480 42293

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Backside of LS Crusher - Mines East Boundary 11250 1ϴ75 Completed 22.06.2014

2 Towards Chatrasala Vil lage - Mines West 
Boundary 

20000 3450 Completed 27.06.2014

3 From Plant Gate to Karankote (Along the BT 
Road)

7000 1750 Completed 14.07.2014

4 Road No 12 Both Side 13200 4ϵ00 Completed 12.0ϴ.2014
5 Road No 7 - Plant Side 6000 750 Completed 22.0ϴ.2014
6 Inside GPPL 72000 1ϴ000 Completed 25.0ϴ.2014
7 Out side of GPPL Gate 34000 3ϴ00 Completed 25.0ϴ.2014
ϴ Near Ely ash silo 6000 1050 Completed 10.0ϵ.2014

169450 35575

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

YEAR 2013

Name of Plant Species

2013

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

ϵ6й

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 

Total for year 2013

YEAR 2014

Name of Plant Species

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 

2014

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea

ϵ3й

Neem, Pongamia, Subabhul

Conocarpus, Neem, Subabhul

Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea
Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus

Total for year 2014
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G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Road no. 6 14000 5ϵ50 Completed 27.03.2015

2 Road 7 - Plant Side 7200 6470 Completed 30.03.2015
3 Filter water area 16ϴ0 ϴ00 Completed 31.05.2015

Main Gate Parking 3350 1750 Completed 30.06.2015

4 Along the Railway track and service road from 
Plant to Karankote

50000 7ϵ50 Completed 30.07.2015

5 Mines Entrance 1ϴ60 ϵϴ0 Completed 30.0ϴ.2015
6 Mines Garage inside plantation 3200 320 Completed 30.0ϴ.2015
7 Mines out side Hil l  Plantation 7200 3600 Completed 30.0ϵ.2016
ϴ Top of Hill 30000 3500 Completed 30.12.2015

118490 31320

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Hill Top and Hil l side edges 15000 7750 Completed 25.01.2016
2 Water fall 1000 700 Completed 20.02.2016
3 Staff colony temple 3125 700 Completed 30.06.2016
4 School bui lding 1600 1200 Bamboo, Ereca Plam Completed 30.10.2016
5 Mines main road 1ϴ00 ϴ50 Completed 30.10.2016

22525 11200

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Main Gate to Truck Parking Both side ϴ000 2ϴ00 Completed 25.06.2017
2 Truck parking compound wall 2500 1500 Completed 20.06.2017
3 School Bui lding compound wall 2000 2100 Completed 12.06.2017
4 Railway track side - Tandur road 36000 7000 In probress 30.07.2017
5 Fruit Garden 20000 550 In probress 01.0ϴ.2017

68500 13950
636174 153843

Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 
Bougainvellea
Conocarpus
Conocarpus
Conocarpus
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

Total for year 2015

YEAR 2015

Name of Plant Species

2015

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 
Gadichodi

ϵ4й

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Cisalpenia, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 

Total for year 2016

YEAR 2017

YEAR 2016

Name of Plant Species

2016

Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

ϵ5й
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 

TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2017)

Conocarpus, Gulmohar

Name of Plant Species

2017

Conocarpus, Gulmohar, Bougainvellea, 

ϵ6й
Conocarpus, Gulmohar, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Gulmohar

Guava, Mango, Jamun, Custurd apple
Till  2017
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G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. 
No

Year of 
Plannin

g
Area/Location

Approx. 
Area (Sq. 

M)

No. of 
Plant 

sampling
Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines View point 600 200 Completed 25.03.201ϴ
2 Mines service road 4000 560 Completed 05.06.201ϴ
3 Chatrasala Mining lease boundary 1400 140 Completed 31.12.201ϴ

4 Staff colony - C block to B block road 
side

5600 1200 Completed 30.11.201ϴ

11600 2100
647774 156193

Sr. 
No

Year of 
Plannin

g
Area/Location

Approx. 
Area (Sq. 

M)

No. of 
Plant 

sampling
Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines Crusher Area 5ϴ00 1550 Completed 22.0ϴ.201ϵ
2 Mines Dump Area 5200 1440 Completed 24.0ϴ.201ϵ
3 Mines Service Road & office, Garage 2500 1ϴ10 Completed 31.0ϴ.201ϵ
4 Truck Parking 2100 1400 Completed 0ϴ.0ϵ.201ϵ

5 Road No1 5200 3ϵ50 Completed 16.0ϵ.201ϵ

6 Road Noϴ (Store) 2500 1ϵ00 Completed 20.0ϵ.201ϵ
7 Cafateria front side area 400 520 Completed
ϴ Tandur Road 3100 1ϴ00 Completed 1ϴ.0ϴ.201ϵ
ϵ Hill Top 1300 700 Completed 12.0ϴ.201ϵ

10 CPP Service Road Both Side 1ϴ00 750 Completed 10.0ϴ.201ϵ
11 Kanakote to Jewanagi Road 6000 5ϴ0 Planned
12 CPP Turning Road Side Development 4200 550 Completed 27.10.201ϵ

13 CCR 700 600 Completed 2ϴ.0ϵ.201ϵ

40800 17550
688574 173743

Till December 2018
TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2018)

YEAR 2018

Name of Plant Species

201ϴ

Conocarpus, Gulmohar, 

ϵ4й
Conocarpus, Gulmohar, 
Forestry plants, Millingtonia, 

Conocarpus, Gulmohar

TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2019)

YEAR 2019

Name of Plant Species

Conocarpus,Teak, 
Conocarpus, Teak, Kanuga,

Teak, Neam, Fruit trees
Areca Palm, Golden Duranta,  
Spathyphyllum, Zamia, Alocasia, 

Till December 2019

Conocarpus, Bougainvellea, Spider 
Pandanas, Spider Lilly, Bougainvellea, 

Acalypha Red & Green, Pandanas, 
Conocarpus, Teak, Kanuga,
Conocarpus

Bougainvellea,  
Teak, Neam, Fruit trees

Acalypha Red & Green, Spider Lilly, 
Golden Duranta, Pandanas, 

Bougainvellea, Fountain grass (Red & 

201ϵ ϵ4й
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N���e�� de�e����e��

We KaYe eVWabOLVKed  RXU RZQ QXUVeU\. TKLV ZLOO 
KeOS XV WR SURSaJaWe aQd deYeORS PaQ\ 
VSecLeV RI WUeeV, bXVKeV IRU IXWXUe JUeeQ beOW 
aQd ZLOO cRQVLdeUabO\ UedXce WKe cRVW
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WaWeU FRXQWaLQ ± NeaUb\ PacNLQJ POaQW
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LaNe YLeZ ± BeVLde PacNLQJ POaQW
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GUeeQeU\ deYeORSed RQ VWabLOL]ed PLQeV RYeU bXUdeQ
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GUeeQeU\ deYeORSed RQ VWabLOL]ed PLQeV RYeU bXUdeQ
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F��e���� P�a��a�i��

23 March 2020
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P�a��a�i�� a� S�aff C�����

43



MaLQ GaWe EQWUaQce

PaUNLQJ aW MaLQ GaWePaUNLQJ aW MaLQ GaWe

P�a��a�i�� a� P�a�� �i�e

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR 7 RRad NR 7

CaQWeeQ GaUdeQ 7 SWUeeW CaQWeeQ

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR 7 RRad NR 7

LadLeV ReVW RRRP RRad NR 7

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR 6 RRad NR 6

RRad NR 6RRad NR 6

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR12RRad NR 12

PacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQPacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQ

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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PacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQ

RRad NR 1

RRad NR 1

RRad NR 1

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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AdPLQLVWUaWLRQ BXLOdLQJWeLJK BULdJe

RRad NR 10 RRad NR 10

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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SaUVLNa LaNe SaUVLNa LaNe

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

MLQHV: EQYLURQPHQW MDQDJHPHQW
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ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

Mi�e� G�ee� Be�� De�e����e�� ȋʹͲͳͶǦʹͲͳͻȌ

53



Eco friendly Equipment's :

Drilling: The best Drill equipment(SANDVIK DPͳͷͲͲi) having wet 

& Dust collector system.

Adopted Eco friendly Blasting techniques like Non Electrical 

Detonators initiation system to minimize the Noise, Ground 

Vibrations, Fly rock. 

Dumpers & Loading Equipment’s EURO IV version i.e. non 

pollution series.

E��i����e�� Ma�age�e��

Ͷʹ

54



Wa�e� ���a�i�g S���e� Ǧ Mi�e�

Water Sprinkling system on haul road 

for dust suppression

Water Sprinkling system Unloading 

point – Crusher for dust suppression

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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ͶͶ

P�a��a�i�� a���g �he 
P�b�ic R�ad

P�a��a�i�� �ea� c���he� 

T�� S�i� U���adi�g a���g �he 
�i�e b���da�� f�� f����e 
��a��a�i��Ǥ 

E��i����e�� Ma�age�e��

F���� C��e�ed c���hed Li�e����e

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

56



C���e���

A

B

C Green Belt Development

D

A

Water Harvesting System

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

Pollution Control Installations

Environment Monitoring
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Rai� Wa�e� Ha��e��i�g P�a� Ǧ KCPL

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RWH La�e

NALA

E[LVWLQJ CKHFN DDP

HDUYHVWHG WDWHU

RAIN WATER HARVESTING LAKE

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RWH La�e i� Mi�e� A�ea U�de��a�

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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GWR Ȃ Ac�i��� a�d I���e�e��a�i��

G����d Wa�e� Recha�ge La�e ȋGWRȌǣ
A recharge lake (ͻͲm X ͶͲm X ͸m) is constructed. The storm water from
plant and colony will flow to this pit and will recharge the bore wells.

Recha�ge Shaf��ǣ
Seven recharge shafts are drilled at identified locations. The locations are
nearby the bank of Mullamari river. This will increase ground water
availability.

S�a� �i��ǣ
ͳͺͲ soak pits of size ͸m X ͸m X ͵m are constructed around the recharge
shafts in order to optimize groundwater recharging.

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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G����d Wa�e� Recha�ge S���e�

RecKaUJe LaNe

SWRUP ZaWeU dUaLQaJe

SRaN SLWV

MXOOaPaUL RLYeU

CRPSOeWed E[caYaWLRQ

RecKaUJe SKaIWV

BRUe ZeOOV

KALBURGI CEMENT PVT 
LTD

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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ͷͳ
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Site Name͗ Kalburgi Cement Pǀt Ltd 

Report͗ Aǀerage Report 
From Date͗ ϮϬϮϬͲϬϮͲϬϭ ϬϬ͗ϬϬ To Date͗ ϮϬϮϬͲϬϮͲϮϵ ϬϬ͗ϬϬ 

 

Description MAINͺGATEͲ 
PMϮ͘ϱ;ugͬmϯͿ 

MAINͺGATEͲ 
PMϭϬ;ugͬmϯͿ 

Prescribed 
Standards 0 - ϲ0 0 - 100 

Maximum Data ϲϱ.ϱϯ 102.ϳϰ 

Minimum Data 2ϳ.ϱ2 ϯϴ.2ϯ 

Geometric Mean ϰϯ.ϴ1 ϲϴ.ϯ 

Median ϰϰ.2ϰ ϲϵ.0ϳ 

Standard Deviation ϵ.ϵ 1ϱ.2ϲ 

Maximum Value 
At Time 2020-02-2ϵ 00:00:00 2020-02-20 00:00:00 

Minimum Value At 
Time 2020-02-22 00:00:00 2020-02-11 00:00:00 

Valid Data Points 2ϵ 2ϵ 

Total Data Points 2ϵ 2ϵ 

Data Availability 
й 100.0й 100.0й 

SL No͘ Time MAINͺGATEͲ 
PMϮ͘ϱ;ugͬmϯͿ 

MAINͺGATEͲ 
PMϭϬ;ugͬmϯͿ 

ϭ 
2020-02-01 
00:00:00 ϱϲ.00 ϳϯ.ϲϱ 

Ϯ 
2020-02-02 
00:00:00 ϱϯ.ϰϴ ϲϱ.ϯϳ 

ϯ 
2020-02-0ϯ 
00:00:00 ϯϯ.ϯϰ ϲϯ.ϲ0 

ϰ 
2020-02-0ϰ 
00:00:00 ϰϱ.1ϰ ϱϲ.ϱ2 

ϱ 
2020-02-0ϱ 
00:00:00 ϰϵ.ϴ1 ϱ1.0ϱ 

ϲ 
2020-02-0ϲ 
00:00:00 ϯϯ.0ϰ ϳϯ.ϳ1 
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ϳ 
2020-02-0ϳ 
00:00:00 ϰϲ.ϯ1 ϴϲ.ϲϲ 

ϴ 2020-02-0ϴ 
00:00:00 ϰϱ.ϲϲ ϲϵ.0ϳ 

ϵ 
2020-02-0ϵ 
00:00:00 ϯ0.ϳ2 ϱ1.ϱϳ 

 

 
Time MAINͺGATEͲ 

PMϮ͘ϱ;ugͬmϯͿ 
MAINͺGATEͲ 
PMϭϬ;ugͬmϯͿ 

SL No͘ 
   

ϭϬ 
2020-02-10 
00:00:00 ϰ0.ϱ2 ϰ2.ϰϲ 

ϭϭ 
2020-02-11 
00:00:00 2ϴ.ϴϰ ϯϴ.2ϯ 

ϭϮ 
2020-02-12 
00:00:00 ϰϯ.ϲϳ ϰϴ.ϱϯ 

ϭϯ 
2020-02-1ϯ 
00:00:00 ϯϴ.ϳ0 ϱϳ.1ϴ 

ϭϰ 
2020-02-1ϰ 
00:00:00 ϱϰ.2ϱ ϲϲ.ϯ0 

ϭϱ 
2020-02-1ϱ 
00:00:00 ϰϴ.2ϳ ϴϳ.ϱ2 

ϭϲ 
2020-02-1ϲ 
00:00:00 ϱϰ.ϯϳ ϴϲ.ϵϵ 

ϭϳ 
2020-02-1ϳ 
00:00:00 ϯϲ.ϴϳ ϳϵ.ϳϵ 

ϭϴ 
2020-02-1ϴ 
00:00:00 ϲ1.ϱ0 ϳϵ.ϲϱ 

ϭϵ 
2020-02-1ϵ 
00:00:00 ϰ1.1ϰ ϴϴ.ϴϲ 

ϮϬ 
2020-02-20 
00:00:00 ϱ1.ϵϲ 102.ϳϰ 

Ϯϭ 
2020-02-21 
00:00:00 ϱ0.1ϳ ϲϲ.ϲϲ 

ϮϮ 
2020-02-22 
00:00:00 2ϳ.ϱ2 ϰϵ.ϯϲ 
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Ϯϯ 
2020-02-2ϯ 
00:00:00 ϰϰ.2ϰ ϱϳ.ϵϴ 

Ϯϰ 
2020-02-2ϰ 
00:00:00 ϯ0.ϯϵ ϳϲ.ϰ2 

Ϯϱ 
2020-02-2ϱ 
00:00:00 ϰ0.ϰϱ ϳϵ.ϳϱ 

Ϯϲ 
2020-02-2ϲ 
00:00:00 ϯϯ.ϴϲ ϲϳ.0ϱ 

Ϯϳ 
2020-02-2ϳ 
00:00:00 ϰϳ.2ϯ ϳ2.ϯ2 

Ϯϴ 
2020-02-2ϴ 
00:00:00 ϯϳ.ϱϯ ϳ0.ϰϵ 

Ϯϵ 
2020-02-2ϵ 
00:00:00 ϲϱ.ϱϯ ϳ1.1ϱ 
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A

B

C Green Belt Development

D

A

Water Harvesting System

23 March 2020

Pollution Control Installations

Environment Monitoring
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EQYLURQPeQWaO IQLWLaWLYeV 

GŽ GƌeeŶ ƚŽ Bƌeaƚh CleaŶ

Kalburgi Cement Private Ltd: Green belt –Statutory Requirement
52% RI DUHD VKRXOG EH XQGHU GUHHQ BHOW L.H., 

688574 M2 RI GUHHQ EHOW ZLWK 173743 WUHHV

Green Belt Development Status 

й Area covered under Green Belt 52.7ϴй

Area Under Green Belt 6ϴϴ574 M2

No. of Trees 173743

Green Cover 221573 Ft2

No. of Shrubs and Herbs 1ϴ7560
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EQYLURQPeQWaO IQLWLaWLYeV 

GŽ GƌeeŶ ƚŽ Bƌeaƚh CleaŶ
HIGHLIGHTS

¾ 173743 Trees of 43 Species
� 25 local Species 
� 1ϴ others Species

¾ 189560 small bushes and 
shrubs of  ϵ3 species

� 41 local species
� 52 other ornamental 

species

La Belle Vue

Vehicle Parking

School

Temple
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G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

23 March 2020

Sr. No.
Area 

(Sq. M)

Required 
Green Belt 

area
(Sq. M)

й of Area coverd 
under Green Belt

1 6ϵ2000 22ϴ360
2 ϴϴ000 2ϵ040
3 1ϵ0ϵ20 63004

970920 320404

1 4467700 207300

Sl No. 
Area 

(Sq. M)

Required 
Green Belt 
area
(Sq. M)

Identified 
Area 
(Sq. M)

Requirement of tress 
as per CPCB Guideline

Area coved (SqM)
as on July 2013 to 
2019

No. of trees planted 
as on July 2013 to 
2019

1 970920 320404 382889 80101 512464 134858

2 4467700 207300 253285 23031 176110 38885
5438620 527704 636174 103132 688574 173743

Particulars

GREEN BELT AREA COVERED AND PLANTATION DETAILS

GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT- KALBURGI CEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED

Particular Remark

Cement Plant Considered 33й Green Belt area

52.78

Power plant - GPPL Considered 33й Green Belt area
Staff Colony Considered 33й Green Belt area

Total (Cement Plant, Power Plant and Staff colony)

Mines
Being  a mineral zone the area considered for green belt is 

along the mining lease boundary, Haul Raod and over burden 
dump areas.  

Total
Green Belt Area of Lime stone mines

Green Belt Area of Cement Plant, Power Plant, 
workers colony and Staff colony
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Green Belt Development

23 March 2020

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Road No 1 6525 725 Completed 0ϴ.0ϴ.2011
2 Road No. 7 4104 21ϴ0 Completed 2ϵ.10.2011

10629 2905

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines Safe Zone (Along the road From Mines 
Crusher to Chatrasala Vil lage) 

60000 ϴ500 Completed 21.0ϴ.2012

2 Road No 1 (Along boundary wall) ϴ700 1500 Completed 30.11.2012
3 Road No 1 (Along Walkway) 1ϴ00 ϵ00 Completed 27.0ϴ.2012
4 Near Raw mill ϵ100 4200 Completed 24.07.2102
5 Near Clinker Si lo 1500 1500 Completed 16.10.2012

81100 16600

Name of Plant Species

2011 Gulmohar, Pongamia, Pelt form, Cassia ϴ7й
Gulmohar, Pongamia, Pelt form, Cassia, 

Total for year 2011

GREEN BELT DEVELOPMENT PLAN Ǧ ʹͲͳͳ �� ʹͲͳ͹

YEAR 2011

YEAR 2012

Name of Plant Species

2012

Gulmohar, Pongamia, Peltoform, Cassia

ϵ5йConocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai Tree)

Total for year 2012

94



23 March 2020

G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Along Haul Road - Mines 6400 1ϴ00 Completed 23.0ϴ.2013
2 Service Road along East boundary 14400 3ϵ00 Completed 07.0ϵ.2013
3 Staff colony play ground 6000 1200 Completed 12.10.2013
4 Road No 10 ϴ00 300 Completed 14.10.2013
5 Along Road no 6 4000 1ϴ00 Completed 30.10.2013
6 Along CCR to Cement Mill  road 7ϴ0 460 Completed 22.0ϵ.2013
7 Along Staff colony Boundary Wall 2ϵ500 6ϴϴ3 Completed 27.11.2013
ϴ Staff colony cricket ground 2000 1000 Completed 30.0ϵ.2013
ϵ Staff colony gate 7500 600 Completed 2ϴ.0ϴ.2013

10 Skil led colony near STP 4000 1750 Completed 1ϴ.0ϴ.2013
11 Admin building to Feed hopper building 30000 3750 Completed 05.10.2013
12 Road no 7 4ϴ00 1ϴ00 Completed 21.0ϵ.2013
13 Road no ϴ 3000 600 Completed 20.11.2013
14 Road no. 3 and 4 2000 1300 Completed 22.11.2013
15 Road No. ϵ 5500 2000 Completed 24.11.2013
16 Road no 13 2ϴ00 650 Completed 23.11.2013
17 Road 10, Cement si lo to Road 1, Packing plant 34000 ϴ500 Completed 1ϴ.0ϵ.2013
1ϴ Along Boundary wall  of GPPL ϴ000 4000  Completed 13.0ϴ.2013

165480 42293

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Backside of LS Crusher - Mines East Boundary 11250 1ϴ75 Completed 22.06.2014

2 Towards Chatrasala Vil lage - Mines West 
Boundary 

20000 3450 Completed 27.06.2014

3 From Plant Gate to Karankote (Along the BT 
Road)

7000 1750 Completed 14.07.2014

4 Road No 12 Both Side 13200 4ϵ00 Completed 12.0ϴ.2014
5 Road No 7 - Plant Side 6000 750 Completed 22.0ϴ.2014
6 Inside GPPL 72000 1ϴ000 Completed 25.0ϴ.2014
7 Out side of GPPL Gate 34000 3ϴ00 Completed 25.0ϴ.2014
ϴ Near Ely ash silo 6000 1050 Completed 10.0ϵ.2014

169450 35575

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

YEAR 2013

Name of Plant Species

2013

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

ϵ6й

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 

Total for year 2013

YEAR 2014

Name of Plant Species

Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree)
Conocarpus (Dubai  Tree), Gulmohar, 

2014

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea

ϵ3й

Neem, Pongamia, Subabhul

Conocarpus, Neem, Subabhul

Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea
Conocarpus, Gadichodi
Conocarpus

Total for year 2014

95



23 March 2020

G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Road no. 6 14000 5ϵ50 Completed 27.03.2015

2 Road 7 - Plant Side 7200 6470 Completed 30.03.2015
3 Filter water area 16ϴ0 ϴ00 Completed 31.05.2015

Main Gate Parking 3350 1750 Completed 30.06.2015

4 Along the Railway track and service road from 
Plant to Karankote

50000 7ϵ50 Completed 30.07.2015

5 Mines Entrance 1ϴ60 ϵϴ0 Completed 30.0ϴ.2015
6 Mines Garage inside plantation 3200 320 Completed 30.0ϴ.2015
7 Mines out side Hil l  Plantation 7200 3600 Completed 30.0ϵ.2016
ϴ Top of Hill 30000 3500 Completed 30.12.2015

118490 31320

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Hill Top and Hil l side edges 15000 7750 Completed 25.01.2016
2 Water fall 1000 700 Completed 20.02.2016
3 Staff colony temple 3125 700 Completed 30.06.2016
4 School bui lding 1600 1200 Bamboo, Ereca Plam Completed 30.10.2016
5 Mines main road 1ϴ00 ϴ50 Completed 30.10.2016

22525 11200

Sr. No Year of 
Planning

Area/Location Approx. 
Area (Sq. M)

No. of Plant 
sampling

Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Main Gate to Truck Parking Both side ϴ000 2ϴ00 Completed 25.06.2017
2 Truck parking compound wall 2500 1500 Completed 20.06.2017
3 School Bui lding compound wall 2000 2100 Completed 12.06.2017
4 Railway track side - Tandur road 36000 7000 In probress 30.07.2017
5 Fruit Garden 20000 550 In probress 01.0ϴ.2017

68500 13950
636174 153843

Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 
Bougainvellea
Conocarpus
Conocarpus
Conocarpus
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

Total for year 2015

YEAR 2015

Name of Plant Species

2015

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 
Gadichodi

ϵ4й

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Cisalpenia, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 

Total for year 2016

YEAR 2017

YEAR 2016

Name of Plant Species

2016

Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

ϵ5й
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 
Neem, Teak, Gulmohar, Pongamia, 

Conocarpus, Neem, Bougainvellea, 

TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2017)

Conocarpus, Gulmohar

Name of Plant Species

2017

Conocarpus, Gulmohar, Bougainvellea, 

ϵ6й
Conocarpus, Gulmohar, Bougainvellea, 
Conocarpus, Gulmohar

Guava, Mango, Jamun, Custurd apple
Till  2017
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G�ee� Be�� De�e����e��

Sr. 
No

Year of 
Plannin

g
Area/Location

Approx. 
Area (Sq. 

M)

No. of 
Plant 

sampling
Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines View point 600 200 Completed 25.03.201ϴ
2 Mines service road 4000 560 Completed 05.06.201ϴ
3 Chatrasala Mining lease boundary 1400 140 Completed 31.12.201ϴ

4 Staff colony - C block to B block road 
side

5600 1200 Completed 30.11.201ϴ

11600 2100
647774 156193

Sr. 
No

Year of 
Plannin

g
Area/Location

Approx. 
Area (Sq. 

M)

No. of 
Plant 

sampling
Present Status Date Survival Rate

1 Mines Crusher Area 5ϴ00 1550 Completed 22.0ϴ.201ϵ
2 Mines Dump Area 5200 1440 Completed 24.0ϴ.201ϵ
3 Mines Service Road & office, Garage 2500 1ϴ10 Completed 31.0ϴ.201ϵ
4 Truck Parking 2100 1400 Completed 0ϴ.0ϵ.201ϵ

5 Road No1 5200 3ϵ50 Completed 16.0ϵ.201ϵ

6 Road Noϴ (Store) 2500 1ϵ00 Completed 20.0ϵ.201ϵ
7 Cafateria front side area 400 520 Completed
ϴ Tandur Road 3100 1ϴ00 Completed 1ϴ.0ϴ.201ϵ
ϵ Hill Top 1300 700 Completed 12.0ϴ.201ϵ

10 CPP Service Road Both Side 1ϴ00 750 Completed 10.0ϴ.201ϵ
11 Kanakote to Jewanagi Road 6000 5ϴ0 Planned
12 CPP Turning Road Side Development 4200 550 Completed 27.10.201ϵ

13 CCR 700 600 Completed 2ϴ.0ϵ.201ϵ

40800 17550
688574 173743

Till December 2018
TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2018)

YEAR 2018

Name of Plant Species

201ϴ

Conocarpus, Gulmohar, 

ϵ4й
Conocarpus, Gulmohar, 
Forestry plants, Millingtonia, 

Conocarpus, Gulmohar

TOTAL PLANTATION (FROM 2011 TO 2019)

YEAR 2019

Name of Plant Species

Conocarpus,Teak, 
Conocarpus, Teak, Kanuga,

Teak, Neam, Fruit trees
Areca Palm, Golden Duranta,  
Spathyphyllum, Zamia, Alocasia, 

Till December 2019

Conocarpus, Bougainvellea, Spider 
Pandanas, Spider Lilly, Bougainvellea, 

Acalypha Red & Green, Pandanas, 
Conocarpus, Teak, Kanuga,
Conocarpus

Bougainvellea,  
Teak, Neam, Fruit trees

Acalypha Red & Green, Spider Lilly, 
Golden Duranta, Pandanas, 

Bougainvellea, Fountain grass (Red & 

201ϵ ϵ4й
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N���e�� de�e����e��

We KaYe eVWabOLVKed  RXU RZQ QXUVeU\. TKLV ZLOO 
KeOS XV WR SURSaJaWe aQd deYeORS PaQ\ 
VSecLeV RI WUeeV, bXVKeV IRU IXWXUe JUeeQ beOW 
aQd ZLOO cRQVLdeUabO\ UedXce WKe cRVW
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WaWeU FRXQWaLQ ± NeaUb\ PacNLQJ POaQW

99



27 /

LaNe YLeZ ± BeVLde PacNLQJ POaQW
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GUeeQeU\ deYeORSed RQ VWabLOL]ed PLQeV RYeU bXUdeQ

101



29 /

GUeeQeU\ deYeORSed RQ VWabLOL]ed PLQeV RYeU bXUdeQ
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F��e���� P�a��a�i��

23 March 2020
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P�a��a�i�� a� S�aff C�����
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MaLQ GaWe EQWUaQce

PaUNLQJ aW MaLQ GaWePaUNLQJ aW MaLQ GaWe

P�a��a�i�� a� P�a�� �i�e

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

105



RRad NR 7 RRad NR 7

CaQWeeQ GaUdeQ 7 SWUeeW CaQWeeQ

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR 7 RRad NR 7

LadLeV ReVW RRRP RRad NR 7

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR 6 RRad NR 6

RRad NR 6RRad NR 6

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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RRad NR12RRad NR 12

PacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQPacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQ

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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PacNLQJ POaQW GaUdeQ

RRad NR 1

RRad NR 1

RRad NR 1

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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AdPLQLVWUaWLRQ BXLOdLQJWeLJK BULdJe

RRad NR 10 RRad NR 10

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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SaUVLNa LaNe SaUVLNa LaNe

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ

MLQHV: EQYLURQPHQW MDQDJHPHQW
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Mi�e� G�ee� Be�� De�e����e�� ȋʹͲͳͶǦʹͲͳͻȌ
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Eco friendly Equipment's :

Drilling: The best Drill equipment(SANDVIK DPͳͷͲͲi) having wet 

& Dust collector system.

Adopted Eco friendly Blasting techniques like Non Electrical 

Detonators initiation system to minimize the Noise, Ground 

Vibrations, Fly rock. 

Dumpers & Loading Equipment’s EURO IV version i.e. non 

pollution series.

E��i����e�� Ma�age�e��

Ͷʹ
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Wa�e� ���a�i�g S���e� Ǧ Mi�e�

Water Sprinkling system on haul road 

for dust suppression

Water Sprinkling system Unloading 

point – Crusher for dust suppression

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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P�a��a�i�� a���g �he 
P�b�ic R�ad

P�a��a�i�� �ea� c���he� 

T�� S�i� U���adi�g a���g �he 
�i�e b���da�� f�� f����e 
��a��a�i��Ǥ 

E��i����e�� Ma�age�e��

F���� C��e�ed c���hed Li�e����e

ʹ͵ March ʹͲʹͲ
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COsERED sEHICLE OF CEMENT BAG 
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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN
TRIBUNAL-SOUTHERN BENCH

O.A No. 195  Of 2016

Tandur Citizens Welfare Society
…

Applicant

Vs

Govt. of Telengana
rep. by its Secretary and Ors.

             …
Respondents

TYPED SET OF
DOCUMENTS FILED BY

12  TH   RESPONDENT  

COUNSEL FOR THE 12TH

RESPONDENT


